
220 SE Green Street
Lee's Summit, MO 64063The City of Lee's Summit

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: BILL NO. 19-
103

Name:

Status:Type: Ordinance Passed

File created: In control:4/9/2019 City Council - Regular Session

On agenda: Final action:5/7/2019 5/7/2019

Title: An Ordinance awarding Bid No. 43431683-C, for the Water Main Replacement FY19 - Harris Road to
J & N Utilities, Inc., in the amount of $387,800.80 and authorizing the City Manager to execute an
agreement for the same. (PWC 4/23/19)

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Ordinance, 2. Agreement, 3. Unofficial Bid Tab, 4. Project Location

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

for second readingCity Council - Regular Session5/7/2019 1 Pass

adopted and numberedCity Council - Regular Session5/7/2019 1 Pass

recommended for approvalPublic Works Committee4/23/2019 1 Pass

An Ordinance awarding Bid No. 43431683-C, for the Water Main Replacement FY19 - Harris Road to J & N
Utilities, Inc., in the amount of $387,800.80 and authorizing the City Manager to execute an agreement for the
same. (PWC 4/23/19)

Key Issues:

The water mains included in this project will replace existing 3-inch lines with 12-inch lines.  The primary
purpose of the project is to strengthen the system.

In total, there are approximately 4,100 feet of existing water mains that will be replaced.

Proposed City Council Motion:

FIRST MOTION:  I move for a second reading of an Ordinance awarding Bid No. 43431683-C, for the Water
Main Replacement FY19 - Harris Road to J & N Utilities, Inc., in the amount of $387,800.80 and authorizing the
City Manager to execute an agreement for the same.

SECOND MOTION:  I move for adoption of an Ordinance awarding Bid No. 43431683-C, for the Water Main
Replacement FY19 - Harris Road to J & N Utilities, Inc., in the amount of $387,800.80 and authorizing the City
Manager to execute an agreement for the same.

Background:

Water Main Replacement FY19 - Harris Road entails performing work in the following areas: Harris Road from

The City of Lee's Summit Printed on 5/16/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: BILL NO. 19-103, Version: 1

Haines Road to Herring Road.

The total project budget is $504,000.00 funded from the Water Construction, Water Tap, and District 14
Funds.  J & N Utilities, Inc.’s bid is less than the engineer’s estimate of $491,210.73.  Based on review by City
staff, it is our recommendation to award the construction contract for the Water Main Replacement - FY19
project to J & N Utilities, Inc.

Other Information/Unique Characteristics:

Public Works Engineering issued Bid No. 43431683-C on March 14, 2019.  The bid was advertised and
potential bidders were notified through QuestCDN, on the City website, and in a broadcast e-mail to known
contractors.  A pre-bid conference was held on March 25, 2019.  Six (6) responsive bids were received by the
April 5, 2019 bid opening date.  J & N Utilities, Inc., was determined to be the lowest and most responsible
bidder by City Staff.  Public Works Engineering and Water Utilities staff have reviewed the bids and
recommend awarding the contract to J & N Utilities, Inc., in the amount of $387,800.80.

Mark Schaufler, Director of Water Utilities

Recommendation: Staff recommends approval of an Ordinance awarding Bid No. 43431683-C, for the Water
Main Replacement FY19 - Harris Road to J & N Utilities, Inc., in the amount of $387,800.80 and authorizing the
City Manager to execute an agreement for the same.

Committee Recommendation: The Public Works Committee voted unanimously 3-0 (Councilmember Forte
"Absent"), to recommend to City Council approval of an Ordinance awarding Bid No. 43431683-C, for the
Water Main Replacement FY19 - Harris Road to J & N Utilities, Inc., in the amount of $387,800.80 and
authorizing the City Manager to execute an agreement for the same.

The City of Lee's Summit Printed on 5/16/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

